

Julius Bär

20

HALF-YEAR
REPORT

Julius Baer Group Ltd.

22

HALF-YEAR REPORT 2022 JULIUS BAER GROUP LTD.

2	CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
3	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
4	CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
6	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
8	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
12	NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
32	CAPITAL RATIOS
33	ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THE GROUP'S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This Half-Year Report appears only in English.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	Note	H1 2022 CHF m	H1 2021 CHF m	H2 2021 CHF m	Change to H1 2021 in %
Interest income on financial instruments measured at amortised cost or FVOCI		442.2	367.7	390.9	20.3
Interest expense on financial instruments measured at amortised cost		100.5	59.3	72.2	69.4
Net interest income	1	341.7	308.4	318.7	10.8
Commission and fee income		1,162.8	1,292.1	1,274.8	-10.0
Commission expense		117.9	137.4	133.6	-14.2
Net commission and fee income	2	1,044.9	1,154.7	1,141.2	-9.5
Net income from financial instruments measured at FVTPL		474.2	502.5	381.8	-5.6
Net credit losses/(recoveries) on financial assets		7.4	1.0	0.8	-
Other ordinary results		11.5	28.4	24.0	-59.5
Operating income		1,865.0	1,992.9	1,864.9	-6.4
Personnel expenses	3	842.0	849.1	811.6	-0.8
General expenses	4	390.6	318.0	364.6	22.8
Depreciation of property and equipment		45.2	49.0	46.7	-7.9
Amortisation and impairment of customer relationships		24.1	28.9	29.1	-16.4
Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets		49.7	41.0	61.2	21.2
Operating expenses		1,351.7	1,286.1	1,313.0	5.1
Profit before taxes		513.3	706.9	551.9	-27.4
Income taxes		63.0	100.9	75.2	-37.5
Net profit		450.3	606.0	476.7	-25.7
Attributable to:					
Shareholders of Julius Baer Group Ltd.		450.6	605.8	476.1	-25.6
Non-controlling interests		-0.3	0.2	0.6	-
		450.3	606.0	476.7	-25.7
		H1 2022	H1 2021	H2 2021	Change
		CHF	CHF	CHF	to H1 2021 in %
Share information					
Basic earnings per share (EPS)		2.15	2.81	2.24	-23.6
Diluted earnings per share (EPS)		2.15	2.81	2.24	-23.6
Weighted average number of shares outstanding		209,853,862	215,578,789	212,408,309	

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	H1 2022 <i>CHF m</i>	H1 2021 <i>CHF m</i>	H2 2021 <i>CHF m</i>
Net profit recognised in the income statement	450.3	606.0	476.7
Other comprehensive income (net of taxes):			
Items that may be reclassified to the income statement			
Net unrealised gains/(losses) on debt instruments measured at FVOCI	-437.3	-26.4	-75.1
Net realised (gains)/losses on debt instruments measured at FVOCI reclassified to the income statement	-1.2	-9.6	-0.2
Effective portion of changes in fair value of hedging instruments designated as cash flow hedges	-36.0	-1.7	-7.0
Cost of hedging related to cash flow hedges	-2.2	-	-
Translation differences	-1.0	74.6	-82.4
Realised (gains)/losses on translation differences reclassified to the income statement	0.2	-	-1.4
Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement			
Net unrealised gains/(losses) on equity instruments designated at FVOCI	9.4	48.1	-16.0
Gains/(losses) from own credit risk on financial liabilities designated at fair value	4.5	0.9	2.2
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation	-1.9	59.2	-2.4
Other comprehensive income	-465.5	145.2	-182.3
Total comprehensive income	-15.2	751.2	294.4
Attributable to:			
Shareholders of Julius Baer Group Ltd.	-14.9	751.0	293.9
Non-controlling interests	-0.3	0.2	0.5
	-15.2	751.2	294.4

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	Note	30.06.2022 CHF m	31.12.2021 CHF m	30.06.2021 CHF m
Assets				
Cash		19,566.3	19,851.2	16,603.7
Due from banks		6,224.4	4,598.4	5,019.0
Loans		47,296.0	50,417.1	51,021.9
Financial assets measured at FVTPL		11,135.6	14,589.1	13,753.2
Derivative financial instruments		3,363.9	2,086.6	2,117.3
Financial assets designated at fair value		283.9	322.9	306.5
Financial assets measured at FVOCI	5	13,918.2	13,360.6	13,994.2
Other financial assets measured at amortised cost	6	2,983.9	-	-
Investments in associates		28.7	28.9	30.6
Property and equipment		548.7	514.6	548.7
Goodwill and other intangible assets		2,611.4	2,660.7	2,664.2
Accrued income and prepaid expenses		444.1	418.9	413.6
Deferred tax assets		36.6	28.3	20.8
Other assets		7,393.5	7,428.5	7,084.6
Total assets		115,835.2	116,305.8	113,578.3

	Note	30.06.2022 CHF m	31.12.2021 CHF m	30.06.2021 CHF m
Liabilities and equity				
Due to banks		7,040.5	4,217.2	5,010.0
Due to customers		83,411.0	83,201.2	80,063.9
Financial liabilities measured at FVTPL		626.3	749.5	1,042.6
Derivative financial instruments		3,376.8	2,547.1	1,921.6
Financial liabilities designated at fair value		10,959.5	14,459.0	14,835.9
Debt issued	7	2,784.7	2,644.3	2,388.8
Accrued expenses and deferred income		569.5	768.9	591.2
Current tax liabilities		252.4	291.6	247.7
Deferred tax liabilities		73.2	84.5	93.0
Provisions	8	124.3	96.8	69.5
Other liabilities		529.3	502.3	588.6
Total liabilities		109,747.5	109,562.5	106,852.6
Share capital		4.3	4.4	4.5
Retained earnings		6,998.4	7,615.8	7,208.7
Other components of equity		-663.6	-200.0	-20.2
Treasury shares		-254.7	-685.8	-475.7
Equity attributable to shareholders of Julius Baer Group Ltd.		6,084.4	6,734.4	6,717.3
Non-controlling interests		3.3	9.0	8.3
Total equity		6,087.7	6,743.3	6,725.6
Total liabilities and equity		115,835.2	116,305.8	113,578.3

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Share capital CHF m	Retained earnings ¹ CHF m	OCI related to equity instruments at FVOCI CHF m	OCI related to debt instruments at FVOCI CHF m
At 1 January 2021	4.5	6,931.9	120.4	124.2
Net profit	-	605.8	-	-
Items that may be reclassified to the income statement	-	-	-	-36.1
Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement	-	59.2	48.1	-
Total other comprehensive income	-	59.2	48.1	-36.1
Total comprehensive income	-	665.1	48.1	-36.1
Changes in non-controlling interests	-	-0.1	-	-
Dividends	-	-385.8 ²	-	-
Dividend income on own shares	-	6.7	-	-
Share-based payments expensed	-	52.4	-	-
Share-based payments vested	-	-65.7	-	-
Changes in derivatives on own shares	-	-16.1	-	-
Acquisitions of own shares	-	-	-	-
Disposals of own shares	-	20.3	-	-
At 30 June 2021	4.5	7,208.7	168.5	88.2
At 1 July 2021	4.5	7,208.7	168.5	88.2
Net profit	-	476.1	-	-
Items that may be reclassified to the income statement	-	-	-	-75.3
Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement	-	-2.4	-16.0	-
Total other comprehensive income	-	-2.4	-16.0	-75.3
Total comprehensive income	-	473.7	-16.0	-75.3
Capital reduction	-0.1	-113.2	-	-
Changes in non-controlling interests	-	-0.4	-	-
Dividends	-	-	-	-
Share-based payments expensed	-	40.8	-	-
Share-based payments vested	-	3.7	-	-
Changes in derivatives on own shares	-	5.4	-	-
Acquisitions of own shares	-	-	-	-
Disposals of own shares	-	-3.0	-	-
At 31 December 2021	4.4	7,615.8	152.5	12.9
At 1 January 2022	4.4	7,615.8	152.5	12.9
Net profit	-	450.6	-	-
Items that may be reclassified to the income statement	-	-	-	-438.5
Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement	-	-1.9	9.4	-
Total other comprehensive income	-	-1.9	9.4	-438.5
Total comprehensive income	-	448.7	9.4	-438.5
Capital reduction	-0.1	-449.9	-	-
Changes in non-controlling interests	-	-0.0	-	-
Dividends	-	-554.1 ²	-	-
Dividend income on own shares	-	5.7	-	-
Share-based payments expensed	-	44.5	-	-
Share-based payments vested	-	-84.7	-	-
Changes in derivatives on own shares	-	20.1	-	-
Acquisitions of own shares	-	-	-	-
Disposals of own shares	-	-47.7	-	-
At 30 June 2022	4.3	6,998.4	162.0	-425.6

¹ Retained earnings include the capital reserves of Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. and the statutory capital reserve/retained earnings reserves of Julius Baer Group Ltd.

² Dividend payment per share CHF 1.75 (2021) / dividend payment per share CHF 2.60 (2022)

³ Includes effective portion of changes in fair value of hedging instruments designated as cash flow hedges as well as cost of hedging related to cash flow hedges.

Other components of equity (net of taxes)

Cash flow hedges ³ CHF m	Own credit risk on financial liabilities designated at FV CHF m	Translation differences CHF m	Treasury shares CHF m	Equity attributable to shareholders of Julius Baer Group Ltd. CHF m	Non-controlling interests CHF m	Total equity CHF m
-	-3.9	-346.9	-404.7	6,425.6	8.6	6,434.1
-	-	-	-	605.8	0.2	606.0
-1.7	-	74.6	-	36.8	0.0	36.9
-	0.9	-	-	108.3	-	108.3
-1.7	0.9	74.6	-	145.1	0.0	145.2
-1.7	0.9	74.6	-	751.0	0.2	751.2
-	-	-	-	-0.1	0.1	-
-	-	-	-	-385.8	-0.6	-386.3
-	-	-	-	6.7	-	6.7
-	-	-	-	52.4	-	52.4
-	-	-	65.7	-	-	-
-	-	-	12.8	-3.3	-	-3.3
-	-	-	-290.5	-290.5	-	-290.5
-	-	-	141.0	161.3	-	161.3
-1.7	-3.0	-272.3	-475.7	6,717.3	8.3	6,725.6
-1.7	-3.0	-272.3	-475.7	6,717.3	8.3	6,725.6
-	-	-	-	476.1	0.6	476.7
-7.0	-	-83.7	-	-166.0	-0.0	-166.0
-	2.2	-	-	-16.3	-	-16.3
-7.0	2.2	-83.7	-	-182.3	-0.0	-182.3
-7.0	2.2	-83.7	-	293.9	0.5	294.4
-	-	-	113.2	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-0.4	2.1	1.7
-	-	-	-	-	-2.0	-2.0
-	-	-	-	40.8	-	40.8
-	-	-	-3.7	-	-	-
-	-	-	0.9	6.4	-	6.4
-	-	-	-368.7	-368.7	-	-368.7
-	-	-	48.2	45.2	-	45.2
-8.7	-0.8	-356.0	-685.8	6,734.4	9.0	6,743.3
-8.7	-0.8	-356.0	-685.8	6,734.4	9.0	6,743.3
-	-	-	-	450.6	-0.3	450.3
-38.2	-	-0.8	-	-477.5	0.0	-477.5
-	4.5	-	-	12.0	-	12.0
-38.2	4.5	-0.8	-	-465.5	0.0	-465.5
-38.2	4.5	-0.8	-	-14.9	-0.3	-15.2
-	-	-	450.0	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-0.0	-4.6	-4.6
-	-	-	-	-554.1	-0.8	-554.9
-	-	-	-	5.7	-	5.7
-	-	-	-	44.5	-	44.5
-	-	-	84.7	-	-	-
-	-	-	-67.2	-47.1	-	-47.1
-	-	-	-274.1	-274.1	-	-274.1
-	-	-	237.7	190.0	-	190.0
-46.9	3.7	-356.8	-254.7	6,084.4	3.3	6,087.7

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	H1 2022 <i>CHF m</i>	H1 2021 <i>CHF m</i>
Net profit	450.3	606.0
Adjustments to reconcile net profit to cash flow from/(used in) operating activities:		
Non-cash items included in net profit and other adjustments:		
– Depreciation of property and equipment	45.2	49.0
– Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets	73.8	69.9
– Change in loss allowance	7.2	1.0
– Deferred tax expense/(benefit)	11.8	-5.0
– Net loss/(gain) from investing activities	3.1	-1.7
– Other non-cash income and expenses	44.3	52.4
Net increase/decrease in operating assets and liabilities:		
– Net due from/to banks	2,803.5	-35.1
– Net financial assets measured at FVTPL and derivative financial instruments	2,844.6	-367.1
– Net loans/due to customers	3,320.8	-1,539.3
– Issuance and repayment of financial liabilities designated at fair value	-3,456.0	1,645.0
– Accrued income, prepaid expenses and other assets	4.4	-780.4
– Accrued expenses, deferred income, other liabilities and provisions	-225.5	-93.1
Adjustment for income tax expenses	51.2	105.9
Income taxes paid	-88.7	-68.9
Cash flow from operating activities	5,890.0	-361.3
Purchase of property and equipment and intangible assets	-93.8	-94.8
Disposal of property and equipment and intangible assets	3.0	0.1
Net (investment in)/divestment of financial assets measured at FVOCI	-602.3	-48.8
Net (investment in)/divestment of other financial assets measured at amortised cost	-2,979.6	-
Disposal in subsidiaries, net of cash and cash equivalents disposed	42.5	-
Deferred payment of acquisition of subsidiaries and associates	-0.7	-35.1
Cash flow from investing activities	-3,630.9	-178.5
Net movements in treasury shares and own equity derivative activity	-125.4	-125.8
Dividend payments	-554.1	-385.8
Changes in debt issued	156.5	880.3
Dividend payment to non-controlling interests	-0.8	-0.6
Cash flow from financing activities	-523.8	368.2
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	1,735.3	-171.6

	30.06.2022 <i>CHF m</i>	30.06.2021 <i>CHF m</i>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (01.01.)	25,799.7	23,062.8
Cash flow from operating activities	5,890.0	-361.3
Cash flow from investing activities	-3,630.9	-178.5
Cash flow from financing activities	-523.8	368.2
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	-96.2	-164.1
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	27,438.9	22,727.2

	30.06.2022 <i>CHF m</i>	30.06.2021 <i>CHF m</i>
Cash and cash equivalents are structured as follows:		
Cash	19,566.3	16,603.7
Debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (original maturity of less than three months)	1,803.5	1,218.9
Due from banks (original maturity of less than three months)	6,069.1	4,904.5
Total	27,438.9	22,727.2

	H1 2022 <i>CHF m</i>	H1 2021 <i>CHF m</i>
Additional information		
Interest received	401.9	327.5
Interest paid	123.7	28.5
Dividends on equities received (including associates)	197.0	181.5

	30.06.2022 <i>CHF m</i>	30.06.2021 <i>CHF m</i>
Leases		
Cash payments – leases	28.3	32.9
Cash payments – interest paid	2.3	2.6
Short-term lease payments	1.0	1.4
Total	31.6	36.9

CONDENSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND VALUATION PRINCIPLES

This unaudited interim report was produced in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

The condensed consolidated half-year financial statements of the Group as at, and for the six month ended, 30 June 2022 comprise of Julius Baer Group Ltd. and its subsidiaries. They were prepared on the basis of the accounting policies and valuation principles of the consolidated financial statements of Julius Baer Group Ltd. as at 31 December 2021. No amendments or new standards have been applied as of 1 January 2022.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7 and IFRS 16)

During the first half of 2022, the Group continued the transition from IBORs to alternative reference rates (ARRs) according to its timetable. The remaining minor positions will be switched in the course of the following quarters, in line with the timelines provided by regulatory authorities.

EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors, together with representatives of the Group Executive Board, approved the half-year condensed consolidated financial statements at its meeting on 22 July 2022.

There are no events to report that had an influence on the balance sheet or the income statement up to that date.

The following exchange rates are used for the major currencies:

	Exchange rates as at			Average exchange rates		
	30.06.2022	30.06.2021	31.12.2021	H1 2022	H1 2021	2021
USD/CHF	0.9574	0.9244	0.9111	0.9430	0.9120	0.9150
EUR/CHF	1.0009	1.0962	1.0362	1.0250	1.0970	1.0795
GBP/CHF	1.1628	1.2770	1.2341	1.2140	1.2670	1.2580

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 NET INTEREST INCOME

	H1 2022 CHF m	H1 2021 CHF m	H2 2021 CHF m	Change to H1 2021 in %
Interest income on amounts due from banks	1.3	1.5	1.5	-12.6
Interest income on loans	342.1	289.9	311.8	18.0
Interest income on debt instruments at FVOCI	65.9	56.6	58.1	16.3
Interest income on debt instruments at amortised cost	13.0	-	-	-
Negative interest received on financial liabilities	19.9	19.7	19.5	1.0
Interest income on financial instruments measured at amortised cost or FVOCI	442.2	367.7	390.9	20.3
Interest expense on amounts due to banks	6.0	3.2	6.3	83.6
Interest expense on amounts due to customers	16.5	4.5	3.6	266.3
Interest expense on debt issued	31.9	26.8	29.4	18.8
Negative interest paid on financial assets	43.9	22.1	30.6	98.4
Interest expense on lease liabilities	2.3	2.6	2.3	-12.9
Interest expense on financial instruments measured at amortised cost	100.5	59.3	72.2	69.4
Total	341.7	308.4	318.7	10.8

NOTE 2 NET COMMISSION AND FEE INCOME

	H1 2022 CHF m	H1 2021 CHF m	H2 2021 CHF m	Change to H1 2021 in %
Advisory and management fees	788.5	783.9	859.8	0.6
Brokerage commissions and income from securities underwriting	334.5	469.9	369.1	-28.8
Commission and fee income on other services	39.8	38.3	45.9	3.9
Total commission and fee income	1,162.8	1,292.1	1,274.8	-10.0
Commission expense	117.9	137.4	133.6	-14.2
Total	1,044.9	1,154.7	1,141.2	-9.5

NOTE 3 PERSONNEL EXPENSES

	H1 2022 <i>CHF m</i>	H1 2021 <i>CHF m</i>	H2 2021 <i>CHF m</i>	Change to H1 2021 in %
Salaries and bonuses	633.4	670.0	626.4	-5.5
Contributions to staff pension plans (defined benefits)	50.2¹	35.7	44.6	40.8
Contributions to staff pension plans (defined contributions)	27.1	18.0	20.7	51.0
Other social security contributions	58.8	58.4	53.5	0.5
Share-based payments	44.5	52.4	40.8	-15.2
Other personnel expenses	28.0	14.6	25.4	91.6
Total	842.0	849.1	811.6	-0.8

¹ Including the loss from a plan amendment in the amount of CHF 6.6 million.

NOTE 4 GENERAL EXPENSES

	H1 2022 <i>CHF m</i>	H1 2021 <i>CHF m</i>	H2 2021 <i>CHF m</i>	Change to H1 2021 in %
Occupancy expense	14.9	13.4	17.4	11.2
IT and other equipment expense	48.6	43.7	42.7	11.4
Information, communication and advertising expense	84.9	76.4	87.7	11.1
Service expense, fees and taxes	163.6	148.7	175.9	10.1
Provisions and losses	73.7	31.2	35.5	136.6
Other general expenses	4.8	4.7	5.4	2.4
Total	390.6	318.0	364.6	22.8

NOTE 5 FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FVOCI

	30.06.2022	31.12.2021
	<i>CHF m</i>	<i>CHF m</i>
Government and agency bonds	4,941.2	4,480.5
Financial institution bonds	5,609.1	5,308.2
Corporate bonds	3,013.5	3,229.1
Debt instruments at FVOCI	13,563.8	13,017.9
<i>of which quoted</i>	9,279.3	8,957.6
<i>of which unquoted</i>	4,284.4	4,060.3
Equity instruments at FVOCI	354.4	342.8
<i>of which unquoted</i>	354.4	342.8
Total	13,918.2	13,360.6

NOTE 6 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST

	30.06.2022	31.12.2021
	<i>CHF m</i>	<i>CHF m</i>
Government and agency bonds	2,034.3	-
Financial institution bonds	859.6	-
Corporate bonds	90.0	-
Total	2,983.9	-
<i>of which quoted</i>	2,696.2	-
<i>of which unquoted</i>	287.6	-

NOTE 7 DEBT ISSUED

	30.06.2022 <i>CHF m</i>	31.12.2021 <i>CHF m</i>
Money market instruments	226.6	236.6
Bonds	2,558.0	2,407.7
Total	2,784.7	2,644.3

Changes in bonds

	30.06.2022 <i>CHF m</i>	31.12.2021 <i>CHF m</i>
Balance on 01.01.	2,407.7	1,342.7
Changes from financing cash flows:		
– Proceeds from issuance of new bonds	389.2	1,100.4
– Repayment of bonds	-222.7	-
Total changes from financing cash flows	166.5	1,100.4
Changes related to amortisation of premiums/discounts	1.0	1.8
Changes related to foreign exchange	30.6	-13.5
Changes related to offsetting own bonds	9.0	-1.0
Changes related to hedge accounting	-56.7	-22.7
Total	2,558.0	2,407.7

Bonds

					30.06.2022	31.12.2021
Issuer/Year of issue	Stated interest rate/ effective interest rate %		Currency	Notional amount m	Carrying value ¹ CHF m	Carrying value ¹ CHF m
Julius Baer Group Ltd.						
2016	5.750/ 5.951	Perpetual tier 1 subordinated bond	SGD	325.0	-	220.2
Julius Baer Group Ltd.						
2017	4.750/ 4.910	Perpetual tier 1 subordinated bond	USD	300.0	285.4	271.5
Julius Baer Group Ltd.						
2017	0.375/ 0.324	Domestic senior unsecured bond	CHF	200.0	195.0	201.4
Julius Baer Group Ltd.						
2019	2.375/ 2.487	Perpetual tier 1 subordinated bond	CHF	350.0	348.9	348.8
Julius Baer Group Ltd.						
2020	4.875/ 5.242	Perpetual tier 1 subordinated bond	USD	350.0	299.6	303.7
Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd.						
2021	0.125/ 0.103	Domestic senior unsecured bond	CHF	260.0	236.6	257.4
Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd.						
2021	0.000/ 0.092	Senior unsecured bond	EUR	500.0	499.5	516.9
Julius Baer Group Ltd.						
2021	3.625/ 3.743	Perpetual tier 1 subordinated bond	USD	320.0	303.5	287.9
Julius Baer Group Ltd.						
2022	6.875/ 7.033	Perpetual tier 1 subordinated bond	USD	400.0	389.4	-
Total					2,558.0	2,407.7

¹ The Group applies fair value hedge accounting for certain bonds based on specific interest rate swaps. The changes in the fair value that are attributable to the hedged risk are reflected in an adjustment to the carrying value of the bond.

NOTE 8 PROVISIONS

Introduction

The Group operates in a legal and regulatory environment that exposes it to significant litigation, compliance, reputational and other risks arising from disputes and regulatory proceedings.

Non-compliance with regulatory requirements may result in regulatory authorities taking enforcement action or initiating criminal proceedings against the Group and/or its employees. Possible sanctions could include the revocation of licences to operate certain businesses, the order to suspend or limit certain activities, the suspension or expulsion from a particular jurisdiction or market of any of the Group's business organisations or their key personnel, the imposition of fines, the disgorgement of profit as well as claims for restitution, and censures on companies and employees with respective impact on the reputation of the Group and its relation with clients, business partners and other stakeholders. In certain markets, authorities, such as regulatory or tax authorities, may determine that industry practices, e.g. regarding the provision and charging of services, are or have become inconsistent with their interpretations of existing local and/or international laws and regulations. Also, from time to time, the Group is and may be confronted with information and clarification requests, and procedures from authorities and other third parties (e.g. related to conflicting laws, sanctions, etc.) as well as with enforcement procedures relating to certain topics (such as environmental, social, governance, sustainability, suitability or disclosure issues). As a matter of principle, the Group cooperates with the competent authorities within the confines of applicable laws to clarify the situation while protecting its own and other stakeholders' interests.

The risks described below may not be the only risks to which the Group is exposed. The additional risks not presently known, or risks and proceedings currently deemed immaterial, may also impair the Group's future business, results of operations, financial condition and prospects. The materialisation of one or more of these risks may individually, or together with other circumstances, have a materially adverse impact on the Group's business, results of operations, financial condition and prospects.

Legal proceedings/contingent liabilities

The Group is involved in various legal, regulatory and administrative proceedings concerning matters arising within the course of normal business operations. The current business environment involves substantial legal and regulatory risks, the impact of which on the financial position or profitability of the Group – depending on the status of related proceedings – is difficult to assess.

The Group establishes provisions for pending and threatened legal proceedings if management is of the opinion that such proceedings are more likely than not to result in a financial obligation or loss, or if the dispute for economic reasons should be settled without acknowledgement of any liability on the part of the Group and if the amount of such obligation or loss can already be reasonably estimated.

In rare cases in which the amount cannot be reasonably estimated due to the early stage of the proceedings, the complexity of the proceedings and/or other factors, no provision is recognised but the case is recorded as a contingent liability as of 30 June 2022. The contingent liabilities may result in a materially adverse effect on the Group or may for other reasons be of interest to investors and other stakeholders.

In 2010 and 2011, litigation was commenced against Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. (the 'Bank') and numerous other financial institutions by the liquidators of the Fairfield funds (the 'Fairfield Liquidators'), which funds had served as feeder funds for the Madoff fraudulent investment schemes. In the direct claims against the Bank, the Fairfield Liquidators are seeking to recover a total amount of approximately USD 64 million in the courts of New York (including USD 17 million that relates to redemption payments made to clients of ING Bank (Suisse) SA, which merged with the Bank in 2010, and approximately USD 25 million that relates to redemption payments made to clients of Merrill Lynch Bank (Suisse) SA, which merged with the Bank in 2013, such claims in principle being subject to acquisition-related representation and warranties provisions). The proceedings in the courts of the British Virgin Islands, where an amount of approximately USD 8.5 million had been claimed from the Bank, were finally dismissed

in favour of the Bank with a ruling of the Privy Council, the highest court of appeals for the British Virgin Islands. In addition to the direct claims against the Bank, the Fairfield Liquidators have made combined claims in the amount of approximately USD 1.8 billion against more than 80 defendants, with only a fraction of this amount being sought from the Bank (and ultimately its clients concerned). The combined claims aggregate the damages asserted against all defendants, such that a reliable allocation of the claimed amounts between the Bank and the other defendants cannot be made at this time. Finally, in further proceedings, the trustee of Madoff's broker-dealer company (the 'Trustee') seeks to recover over USD 110 million in the courts of New York (including USD 46 million that relates to redemption payments made to clients of Merrill Lynch Bank (Suisse) SA, which merged with the Bank in 2013, such claims in principle being subject to acquisition-related representation and warranties provisions), largely in relation to the same redemption payments which are the subject matter of the claims asserted by the Fairfield Liquidators. The Bank is challenging these actions on procedural and substantive grounds and has taken further measures to defend and protect its interests. In the proceedings initiated by the Trustee, the Bankruptcy Court in New York dismissed the case against the Bank and other defendants based on extraterritoriality principles in November 2016. The Trustee has appealed this decision, and, in February 2019, the Court of Appeal has reversed the decision by the Bankruptcy Court. The Supreme Court denied reviewing such decision, therefore the proceedings continue with the Bankruptcy Court. In the proceedings initiated by the Liquidators, the Bankruptcy Court in New York decided in December 2018 on certain aspects, which have been appealed by the Liquidators. The Bankruptcy Court has additionally decided on certain other aspects in the Bank's favour in late 2020. That decision has been appealed as well. Both appeals have been consolidated and remain pending. Further, in October 2021, the Bank filed a motion to dismiss for lack of personal jurisdiction. In response, the Liquidators requested jurisdictional discovery, which is pending.

In a landmark decision on so-called retrocessions, the Swiss Federal Supreme Court ruled in 2012 that the receipt of fund trailer fees by a bank in

connection with a Discretionary Portfolio Management mandate may create a potential conflict of interest in the execution of the mandate. The Court considered that by receiving trailer fees in the context of such mandate, a bank may be inclined not to act in the best interest of the client. Therefore, based on applicable Swiss mandate law, a bank shall not only account for fund trailer fees obtained from third parties in connection with a client's mandate, but also be obliged to forward respective amounts to a client, provided the client has not validly waived the right to reclaim such fees. Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. has assessed this decision by the Swiss Federal Supreme Court and other court decisions relevant in this context – i.e. the Group continues to assess such court decisions and developments, the mandate structures to which the Court decisions might be applicable, and the documentation as well as the impact of respective waivers and communicated bandwidths that were introduced in the past on an ongoing basis – and has implemented appropriate measures to address the matter.

Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. is confronted with a claim by the liquidator of a Lithuanian corporation arguing that the Bank did not prevent two of its clients from embezzling assets of such corporation. In this context, the liquidator as of 2013 presented draft complaints with different claim amounts for a potential Swiss proceeding and initiated payment orders ('Betreibungsbegehren') against the Bank in the amount of CHF 422 million (plus accrued interest from 2009). On 8 February 2017, the Bank was served with a claim from said Lithuanian corporation in liquidation in the amount of EUR 306 million. The court proceeding against the Bank was initiated in Lithuania. On 19 October 2018, the Lithuanian court of last instance definitively rejected local jurisdiction, thereby terminating the litigation against the Bank in Lithuania. On 1 July 2019, the Bank was served with a conciliation request from the liquidator representing the assets of the Lithuanian corporation in liquidation filed with the first instance court in Geneva, related to a claim of EUR 335 million plus accrued interest since 2011. On 8 January 2020, the Bank was served with the corresponding claim in the amount of EUR 335 million plus accrued interest at a rate of 5% per annum since December 2011. On 30 June 2022, as

settlement in the amount of EUR 105 million was concluded, upon which the claimant has withdrawn the claim in Geneva.

In the context of an investigation against a former client regarding alleged participation in an environmental certificate-trading-related tax fraud in France, a formal procedure into suspected lack of due diligence in financial transactions/money laundering was initiated against Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. in June 2014 and dismissed for formal reasons by a Court Order in March 2017. The deposit in the amount of EUR 3.75 million made in October 2014 by the Bank with the competent French court as a precautionary measure representing the amount of a potential fine accordingly was reimbursed to the Bank. However, in July 2017 the same amount was deposited again as a new investigatory procedure with respect to the same matter was initiated against the Bank. In May 2020, following an application by the prosecutor, the court admitted a new indictment against the Bank in this matter. A trial in the matter took place in December 2021 at which a fine of EUR 5 million and a restitution amount of EUR 2 million was proposed to be charged against the Bank. The competent court of First Instance issued its decision on 14 March 2022 and found the Bank guilty of aggravated money laundering and confirmed the fine of EUR 5 million but reduced the claimed restitution amount to EUR 0.4 million. The Bank has appealed this decision and continues to protect its interests.

Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. is confronted with a claim by a former client arguing that the Bank initiated transactions without appropriate authorisations and that the Bank has not adhered to its duties of care, trust, information and warnings. In April 2015, the former client presented a complaint for an amount of USD 70 million (plus accrued interest) and BRL 24 million, which, in January 2017, he supported with a payment order ('Betreibungsbegehren') in various currencies filed against the Bank in the total amount of then approximately CHF 91.3 million (plus accrued interest). Since December 2017, the Bank has received yearly payment orders in various currencies in the total amount of currently approximately CHF 139 million (plus accrued interest). The Bank is contesting the claim whilst taking appropriate measures to defend its interests.

In November 2014, Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. was served in Geneva with a claim by an investment fund, acting on its behalf and on behalf of three other funds, in the total amount of USD 29 million (plus accrued interests). The funds were former clients of Bank of China (Suisse) SA, which was acquired by Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. in 2012. Additionally, in October 2015, the claimant filed an amendment of claim in court, by which a further USD 39 million was claimed. In March 2017, the claimant reduced the total claimed amount to USD 44.6 million. The claimant argues that Bank of China (Suisse) SA acted not only as a custodian bank, but also as secured creditor and manager of the funds, and tolerated excess in leverage. It claims that the funds suffered a severe loss consequent upon the liquidation of almost their entire portfolio of assets in May 2010 and argues that this liquidation was performed by Bank of China (Suisse) SA without the consent of the funds' directors and was ill-timed, disorderly and occurred in exceptionally unusual market conditions. The Bank is contesting the claim whilst taking appropriate measures to defend its interests. In addition, such claims in principle are subject to acquisition-related representation and warranties provisions.

Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. had received inquiries from, and has been cooperating with, authorities in Switzerland and the USA investigating corruption and bribery allegations surrounding Petróleos de Venezuela S.A. (PDVSA). These requests in particular focused on persons named in the indictment 'United States of America v. Francisco Convit Guruceaga, et al.' of 23 July 2018. The authorities in Switzerland and abroad have, in addition to the corruption and bribery allegations against third parties, opened investigations and are inquiring whether financial institutions failed to observe due diligence standards as applied in financial services and in particular in the context of anti-money laundering laws in relation to suspicious and potentially illegal transactions. FINMA's related enforcement procedure against Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. and Julius Baer Group Ltd. was closed by an order as published on 20 February 2020. Julius Baer has been supporting related inquiries and investigations and has been cooperating with the competent authorities. FINMA also lifted an acquisition ban at

the end of March 2021 initially imposed with the closing of the enforcement procedure in February 2020. Related to the PDVSA matter, in November 2019, a former employee filed a labour law-based claim in the amount of USD 34.1 million in Venezuela against several Julius Baer companies combined with a respective precautionary seizure request in the double amount. Julius Baer is contesting the claim and seizure request while taking appropriate measures to defend its interests.

The UK Financial Conduct Authority ('FCA') has been investigating Julius Baer International Limited, UK ('JBINT') in respect of its compliance with certain of the FCA's Principles for Businesses and underlying regulatory rules in the context of a legacy matter. The FCA has issued the final decision notice and a fine in the amount of GBP 18.0 million against JBINT on 10 February 2022. JBINT has been fully cooperating with the FCA in its investigative work and has accepted such decision and paid the fine.

Following the successful defense in the Swiss Federal Supreme Court of its OFAC sanctions applicability practices Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd., against the

background of recent political and regulatory intensification of the topic of international sanctions, has resumed discussion with OFAC with the aim to timely resolve certain open issues with regard to historic compliance with OFAC regulations.

In May 2021, Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. became aware that a Writ of Summons ('the Writ') had been registered against it at the Registry of the High Court of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, Court of First Instance. The Writ had been filed by SRC International (Malaysia) Limited ('SRC') claiming the sum of approximately USD 112 million from the Bank, alleging the Bank was in breach of its fiduciary duty of care by accepting and processing payment instructions for the transfer of funds during the period 25 October 2013 to September 2016. On 4 May 2022, the amended writ and statement of claim in the amount of USD 112.5 million have been served on the Bank. The Bank is contesting the claim while taking appropriate measures to defend its interests.

NOTE 9A FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES

Financial assets

	30.06.2022		31.12.2021	
	Carrying value CHF m	Fair value CHF m	Carrying value CHF m	Fair value CHF m
Financial assets at amortised cost				
Cash	19,566.3	19,566.3	19,851.2	19,851.2
Due from banks	6,224.4	6,224.2	4,598.4	4,599.1
Loans	47,296.0	47,491.3	50,417.1	50,821.3
Debt instruments	2,983.9	2,898.7	-	-
Accrued income/other assets	406.1	406.1	412.5	412.5
Total	76,476.7	76,586.6	75,279.1	75,684.1
Financial assets at FVTPL				
Financial assets measured at FVTPL	11,135.6	11,135.6	14,589.1	14,589.1
Derivative financial instruments	3,363.9	3,363.9	2,086.6	2,086.6
Financial assets designated at fair value	283.9	283.9	322.9	322.9
Total	14,783.3	14,783.3	16,998.6	16,998.6
Financial assets at FVOCI				
Financial assets measured at FVOCI	13,918.2	13,918.2	13,360.6	13,360.6
Total	13,918.2	13,918.2	13,360.6	13,360.6
Total financial assets	105,178.3	105,288.2	105,638.4	106,043.3

Financial liabilities

	30.06.2022		31.12.2021	
	Carrying value CHF m	Fair value CHF m	Carrying value CHF m	Fair value CHF m
Financial liabilities at amortised costs				
Due to banks	7,040.5	7,041.3	4,217.2	4,217.5
Due to customers	83,411.0	83,417.4	83,201.2	83,204.9
Debt issued	2,784.7	2,624.5	2,644.3	2,674.7
Accrued expenses/other liabilities	250.5	250.5	239.5	239.5
Total	93,486.7	93,333.7	90,302.2	90,336.6
Financial liabilities at FVTPL				
Financial liabilities measured at FVTPL	626.3	626.3	749.5	749.5
Derivative financial instruments	3,376.8	3,376.8	2,547.1	2,547.1
Financial liabilities designated at fair value	10,959.5	10,959.5	14,459.0	14,459.0
Deferred payments related to acquisitions	3.1	3.1	3.2	3.2
Total	14,965.7	14,965.7	17,758.8	17,758.8
Total financial liabilities	108,452.4	108,299.5	108,061.0	108,095.4

NOTE 9B FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUE DETERMINATION

For financial instruments measured at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) as well as for financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI), the fair values are determined as follows:

Level 1

For financial instruments for which prices are quoted in an active market, the fair value is determined directly from the quoted market price.

Level 2

For financial instruments for which quoted market prices are not directly available or are not derived from active markets, fair values are estimated using valuation techniques or models based wherever possible on assumptions supported by observable market prices or rates existing on the balance sheet date. This is the case for the majority of OTC derivatives, most unquoted financial instruments, the vast majority of the Group's issued structured notes, and other items that are not traded in active markets. The main pricing models and valuation techniques applied to these financial instruments include forward pricing and swap models using present-value calculations, and option models such as the Black-Scholes model. The values derived from applying these models and techniques are significantly impacted by the choice of the valuation model used and the underlying assumptions made, such as the amounts and timing of future cash flows, discount rates, volatility, or credit risk.

Level 3

For certain financial instruments, neither quoted market prices nor valuation techniques or models based on observable market prices are available for determining the fair value. In these cases, fair value is estimated indirectly using valuation techniques or models based on reasonable assumptions reflecting market conditions.

Financial assets measured at FVTPL and financial assets measured at FVOCI: The Group holds a limited number of shares in companies in adjacent business areas, which are measured at FVTPL. Additionally, the Group holds shares in service providers such as SIX Swiss Exchange, Euroclear and SWIFT, which are required for the operation of the Group and are reported as financial assets measured at FVOCI, with changes in the fair value recognised in other comprehensive income. The determination of the fair value of these financial instruments is based on the reported or published net asset value of the investees. The net asset values are adjusted by management for any necessary impacts from events that may have an influence on the valuation (adjusted net asset method). In 2022, dividends related to these investments in the amount of CHF 3.0 million (2021: CHF 11.9 million) have been recognised in the income statement.

Financial instruments designated at fair value: The Group issues to its wealth management clients a limited number of specific structured notes, which are intended to be fully invested in private equity investments. Since the notes may not be fully invested in private equity from the beginning, the portion currently not yet invested is placed in money market instruments, short-term debt funds, or held in cash. Although the clients contractually bear all the related risks and rewards from the underlying investments, these financial instruments are not derecognised from the Group's balance sheet due to the strict derecognition criteria required by IFRS. Therefore, the private equity investments as well as the money market instruments are recorded as financial assets designated at fair value. Any changes in the fair value or any other income from the private equity investments, as well as any income related to the money market instruments, are recorded in the income statement. However, as the clients are entitled to all rewards related to the investments, these amounts net out in the respective line item in the income statement. Hence, any change in the valuation inputs has no impact on the Group's income statement or shareholders' equity.

To measure the fair values of the private equity investments, the Group generally relies on the valuations provided by the respective private equity funds managing the investments. These funds in turn use their own valuation techniques, such as market approaches or income approaches, including their own input factors into the applied models. Therefore, the private equity investments are reported in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, as the fair values are determined based on models with unobservable market inputs. The related issued notes are reported as financial liabilities designated at fair value and classified as level 3 instruments, due to the related private equity investments being part of the valuation of the notes.

Deferred payments related to acquisitions: Payments related to the deferred purchase price portion of acquisitions may be dependent on certain conditions to be achieved and also contingent on future growth rates of the businesses. As these fair value inputs are not observable, the outstanding balances are reported in level 3.

The fair value of financial instruments measured at fair value is determined as follows:

	30.06.2022			
	Quoted market price Level 1 <i>CHF m</i>	Valuation technique market- observable inputs Level 2 <i>CHF m</i>	Valuation technique non-market- observable inputs Level 3 <i>CHF m</i>	Total <i>CHF m</i>
Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value				
Trading – debt instruments at FVTPL	2,346.6	1,280.2	277.4	3,904.2
Trading – equity instruments at FVTPL	5,974.4	1,021.4	99.7	7,095.5
Other securities mandatorily measured at FVTPL	0.2	115.9	19.8	135.9
Total financial assets measured at FVTPL	8,321.2	2,417.5	396.8	11,135.6
Foreign exchange derivatives	3.1	1,834.4	-	1,837.5
Interest rate derivatives	0.9	265.8	-	266.7
Precious metal derivatives	1.0	130.4	-	131.4
Equity/indices derivatives	13.7	1,042.1	-	1,055.8
Credit derivatives	-	1.1	-	1.1
Other derivatives	4.3	67.2	-	71.5
Total derivative financial instruments	23.0	3,340.9	-	3,363.9
Financial assets designated at fair value	8.9	61.2	213.9	283.9
Debt instruments at FVOCI	10,136.6	3,427.2	-	13,563.8
Equity instruments at FVOCI	-	1.4	353.0	354.4
Total financial assets measured at FVOCI	10,136.6	3,428.6	353.0	13,918.2
Total assets	18,489.7	9,248.2	963.7	28,701.6
Financial liabilities measured at fair value				
Short positions – debt instruments at FVTPL	172.3	51.4	-	223.7
Short positions – equity instruments at FVTPL	393.2	8.1	1.4	402.6
Total financial liabilities measured at FVTPL	565.4	59.5	1.4	626.3
Foreign exchange derivatives	0.1	1,716.4	-	1,716.5
Interest rate derivatives	1.7	306.9	-	308.6
Precious metal derivatives	0.3	164.9	-	165.2
Equity/indices derivatives	7.2	1,114.3	-	1,121.5
Credit derivatives	-	1.4	-	1.4
Other derivatives	2.4	61.3	-	63.7
Total derivative financial instruments	11.7	3,365.1	-	3,376.8
Financial liabilities designated at fair value	-	10,623.1	336.4	10,959.5
Deferred payments related to acquisitions	-	-	3.1	3.1
Total liabilities	577.1	14,047.7	340.9	14,965.7

	31.12.2021			
	Quoted market price Level 1 CHF m	Valuation technique market- observable inputs Level 2 CHF m	Valuation technique non-market- observable inputs Level 3 CHF m	Total CHF m
Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value				
Trading – debt instruments at FVTPL	2,252.0	715.6	285.9	3,253.6
Trading – equity instruments at FVTPL	9,125.7	2,108.4	5.3	11,239.4
Other securities mandatorily measured at FVTPL	1.5	60.9	33.7	96.1
Total financial assets measured at FVTPL	11,379.2	2,885.0	324.9	14,589.1
Foreign exchange derivatives	0.9	840.9	-	841.7
Interest rate derivatives	0.9	135.7	-	136.6
Precious metal derivatives	2.0	70.0	-	71.9
Equity/indices derivatives	32.8	969.6	-	1,002.5
Credit derivatives	-	29.9	-	29.9
Other derivatives	3.9	-	-	3.9
Total derivative financial instruments	40.5	2,046.1	-	2,086.6
Financial assets designated at fair value	22.1	97.1	203.8	322.9
Debt instruments at FVOCI	9,899.8	3,118.1	-	13,017.9
Equity instruments at FVOCI	-	1.4	341.3	342.8
Total financial assets measured at FVOCI	9,899.8	3,119.5	341.3	13,360.6
Total assets	21,341.6	8,147.7	870.0	30,359.2
Short positions – debt instruments at FVTPL	132.7	41.4	-	174.0
Short positions – equity instruments at FVTPL	548.3	27.2	-	575.5
Total financial liabilities measured at FVTPL	680.9	68.6	-	749.5
Foreign exchange derivatives	0.4	975.3	-	975.7
Interest rate derivatives	0.7	164.5	-	165.2
Precious metal derivatives	2.0	111.4	-	113.4
Equity/indices derivatives	6.5	1,235.0	-	1,241.5
Credit derivatives	-	48.6	-	48.6
Other derivatives	2.6	-	-	2.6
Total derivative financial instruments	12.2	2,534.9	-	2,547.1
Financial liabilities designated at fair value	-	14,122.3	336.7	14,459.0
Deferred payments related to acquisitions	-	-	3.2	3.2
Total liabilities	693.1	16,725.8	339.9	17,758.8

For financial instruments measured at FVTPL, no material shifts between the fair value levels have occurred in 2022 and 2021 due to COVID-19 or any other event.

NOTE 10 CREDIT QUALITY ANALYSIS

The following table provides an analysis of the Group's exposure to credit risk by credit quality

and expected credit loss stage; it is based on the Group's internal credit systems.

Exposure to credit risk by credit quality

	30.06.2022			
	12-month ECL (Stage 1) CHF m	Lifetime ECL not credit-impaired (Stage 2) CHF m	Lifetime ECL credit-impaired (Stage 3) CHF m	Total CHF m
Due from banks, at amortised cost				
R1-R4: Low to medium risk	6,149.6	-	-	6,149.6
R5-R6: Increased risk	40.3	34.6	-	74.9
R7-R10: Impaired	-	-	-	-
Total	6,189.9	34.6	-	6,224.5
Loss allowance	-0.1	-0.0	-	-0.1
Carrying amount	6,189.9	34.5	-	6,224.4
Lombard loans, at amortised cost¹				
R1-R4: Low to medium risk	37,535.9	62.2	-	37,598.1
R5-R6: Increased risk	1,456.4	89.7	-	1,546.0
R7-R10: Impaired	-	-	96.1	96.1
Total	38,992.3	151.9	96.1	39,240.2
Loss allowance	-6.6	-0.5	-85.5	-92.6
Carrying amount	38,985.7	151.4	10.5	39,147.6
Mortgages, at amortised cost¹				
R1-R4: Low to medium risk	7,403.5	399.5	-	7,803.0
R5-R6: Increased risk	1.9	265.4	-	267.3
R7-R10: Impaired	-	-	88.0	88.0
Total	7,405.4	664.9	88.0	8,158.3
Loss allowance	-3.4	-1.1	-5.4	-10.0
Carrying amount	7,402.0	663.8	82.6	8,148.4

¹ Loss allowance on overdue interest payments and cancelled credit-impaired facilities on certain mortgages (CHF 8.8 million), as well as their corresponding exposures (CHF 33.4 million) were reported - as commented in the respective footnote - as Lombard loans in the annual report 2021. Thereof, CHF 3.6 million loss allowance on overdue interest payments and their corresponding exposures (CHF 27.7 million) are now reported under mortgages.

					30.06.2022
	Moody's rating	12-month ECL (Stage 1) CHF m	Lifetime ECL not credit-impaired (Stage 2) CHF m	Lifetime ECL credit-impaired (Stage 3) CHF m	Total CHF m
Debt instruments, at FVOCI					
R1-R4: Low to medium risk	Aaa – Baa3	13,563.8	-	-	13,563.8
R5-R6: Increased risk	Ba1 – B3	-	-	-	-
R7-R10: Impaired	Caa1 – C	-	-	-	-
Unrated		-	-	-	-
Carrying amount		13,563.8	-	-	13,563.8
Loss allowance		-1.5	-	-	-1.5
Debt instruments, at amortised cost					
R1-R4: Low to medium risk	Aaa – Baa3	2,954.0	-	-	2,954.0
R5-R6: Increased risk	Ba1 – B3	-	-	-	-
R7-R10: Impaired	Caa1 – C	-	-	-	-
Unrated		30.0	-	-	30.0
Total		2,984.0	-	-	2,984.0
Loss allowance		-0.2	-	-	-0.2
Carrying amount		2,983.9	-	-	2,983.9

					31.12.2021
	Moody's rating	12-month ECL (Stage 1) CHF m	Lifetime ECL not credit-impaired (Stage 2) CHF m	Lifetime ECL credit-impaired (Stage 3) CHF m	Total CHF m
Due from banks, at amortised cost					
R1-R4: Low to medium risk		4,484.1	-	-	4,484.1
R5-R6: Increased risk		114.3	-	-	114.3
R7-R10: Impaired		-	-	-	-
Total		4,598.4	-	-	4,598.4
Loss allowance		-0.0	-	-	-0.0
Carrying amount		4,598.4	-	-	4,598.4
Lombard loans, at amortised cost ¹					
R1-R4: Low to medium risk		40,631.5	33.0	-	40,664.5
R5-R6: Increased risk		1,306.9	226.1	-	1,533.0
R7-R10: Impaired		-	-	130.7	130.7
Total		41,938.4	259.0	130.7	42,328.2
Loss allowance		-3.9	-0.1	-83.6	-87.6
Carrying amount		41,934.5	259.0	47.1	42,240.6
Mortgages, at amortised cost ¹					
R1-R4: Low to medium risk		7,704.7	364.8	-	8,069.5
R5-R6: Increased risk		1.8	44.7	-	46.5
R7-R10: Impaired		-	-	63.0	63.0
Total		7,706.5	409.5	63.0	8,179.1
Loss allowance		-1.3	-0.3	-1.0	-2.5
Carrying amount		7,705.2	409.3	62.1	8,176.5
Debt instruments, at FVOCI					
R1-R4: Low to medium risk	Aaa – Baa3	12,972.3	-	-	12,972.3
R5-R6: Increased risk	Ba1 – B3	-	-	-	-
R7-R10: Impaired	Caa1 – C	-	-	-	-
Unrated		45.6	-	-	45.6
Carrying amount		13,017.9	-	-	13,017.9
Loss allowance		-1.3	-	-	-1.3

¹ Loss allowance on overdue interest payments and cancelled credit-impaired mortgages (CHF 8.8 million), as well as their corresponding exposures (CHF 33.4 million) are allocated to Lombard loans.

The macroeconomic scenarios used in the ECL calculation models have been reviewed in light of the major changes in geopolitical realities and macroeconomic data and expectations. As a consequence, the growth assumption (based on the gross domestic products) used in the baseline scenario has been lowered for the half-year reporting 2022; this after the Group had increased it for the year-end reporting 2021. For the same reasons, the Group increased the weighting of the down scenario at the expense of the base and the up scenarios. The other input factors applied in the ECL calculation models did not have to be adjusted, as they generally

proved to be reliable and robust. Likewise, the models used for the ECL calculation were not modified.

The ECL calculations did not reveal material losses to be recognised for the half-year reporting 2022.

However, as the significant uncertainty regarding the development of the macroeconomic situation persists, the input factors used in the ECL models are monitored on an ongoing basis and may have to be adjusted further in the next reporting periods.

NOTE 11 ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT

	30.06.2022 <i>CHF m</i>	30.06.2021 <i>CHF m</i>	31.12.2021 <i>CHF m</i>
Assets with discretionary mandate	70,355	79,306	82,062
Other assets under management	354,736	404,790	396,326
Assets in collective investment schemes managed by the Group ¹	2,788	1,778	3,353
Total assets under management (including double counting)	427,879	485,874	481,741
<i>of which double counting</i>	16,682	17,027	17,663
	H1 2022 <i>CHF m</i>	H1 2021 <i>CHF m</i>	H2 2021 <i>CHF m</i>
Change through net new money	-1,106	9,877	9,740
Change through market and currency impacts	-45,671	42,522	-13,067
Change through divestment ²	-6,185	-197	-806
Change through other effects ³	-900	-	-
Client assets	495,517	564,650	561,275

¹ Collective investment schemes are related to Julius Baer Family Office Brasil Gestão de Patrimônio Ltda., São Paulo, and to Kairos Investment Management S.p.A., Milan.

² Assets under management were impacted by the Group's decision to discontinue its offering to clients from a number of selected countries as well as by the completed sale of Wergen & Partner Vermögensverwaltungs AG and Fransad Gestion SA, and the partial sale and deconsolidation of NSC Asesores, S.C., Asesor en Inversiones Independiente (all 2022).

³ Includes assets which have been reclassified into assets under custody pertaining to sanctioned Russian clients.

Method of calculation

Assets under management are disclosed according to the Guidelines of the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority (FINMA) governing financial statement reporting.

NOTE 12 ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS

Wergen & Partner Vermögensverwaltungs Ltd. (2022)

On 3 January 2022, the Group announced that it would dispose of Wergen & Partner Vermögensverwaltungs Ltd. to the current management in the first quarter of 2022. In February 2022, the management buyout was closed. The transaction price was composed of a base amount and a profit adjustment; related goodwill and client relationships were allocated to the disposed entity. No material gain or loss resulted from the transaction.

NSC Asesores, S.C., Asesor en Inversiones Independiente (2022)

On 25 February 2022, the Group announced to dispose of 50.1% of its 70% participation in Mexico-based NSC Asesores, S.C., Asesor en Inversiones Independiente ('NSC Asesores') to Stratos Wealth Partners Ltd, a US-based registered investment advisor. The Group retains a 19.9% interest in NSC Asesores, which is recognised as a financial asset measured at FVTPL.

The transaction was closed at the announcement date. The difference between the proceeds from the disposal and the book value of the 50.1% shares disposed of (including goodwill of CHF 34.2 million and client relationships of CHF 11.7 million), as well as the remeasurement of the retained shares to fair value, is recognised in the Group's income statement, resulting in an immaterial gain reported in Other ordinary income.

Fransad Gestion SA (2022)

On 2 June 2022, the Group announced that it sold Geneva-based Fransad Gestion SA to the management team of the independent wealth manager. The transaction was closed on 1 June 2022. The difference between the proceeds from the disposal and the book value, including allocated goodwill and client relationships, is recognised in the Group's income statement. No material gain or loss resulted from the transaction.

CAPITAL RATIOS

	30.06.2022 <i>Basel III</i> <i>CHF m</i>	30.06.2021 <i>Basel III</i> <i>CHF m</i>	31.12.2021 <i>Basel III</i> <i>CHF m</i>
Risk-weighted positions			
Credit risk	12,960.5	13,928.6	12,935.7
Non-counterparty-related risk	548.7	548.7	514.6
Market risk	969.7	1,188.9	850.5
Operational risk	6,069.4	5,791.7	5,973.4
Total	20,548.3	21,457.9	20,274.2
Eligible capital			
CET1 capital	3,074.8	3,583.1	3,315.7
Tier 1 capital	4,701.6	4,753.6	4,747.7
<i>of which hybrid tier 1 capital instruments¹</i>	1,626.9	<i>1,170.5</i>	<i>1,432.0</i>
Tier 2 capital	100.4	136.2	111.4
Total capital	4,802.0	4,889.8	4,859.2
CET1 capital ratio	15.0%	16.7%	16.4%
Tier 1 capital ratio	22.9%	22.2%	23.4%
Total capital ratio	23.4%	22.8%	24.0%

¹ The hybrid tier 1 instruments are tier 1 bonds issued by Julius Baer Group Ltd. (see Note 7 Debt issued).

Further details regarding tier 1 capital instruments can be found in the Regulatory Disclosures section of www.juliusbaer.com. Also refer to Note 7 Debt issued.

A separate Basel III pillar 3 report will be available from the end of August 2022 in the Regulatory Disclosures section of www.juliusbaer.com. The disclosure in the Basel III pillar 3 report is in accordance with the FINMA regulations governing the disclosure obligations regarding capital adequacy and liquidity.

ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THE GROUP'S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CET1	common equity tier 1	NIH	net investment hedge
CFH	cash flow hedge	OCI	other comprehensive income
ECL	expected credit loss	OTC	over-the-counter
EPS	earnings per share	R1–R10	risk classes in the Group's internal rating system
FINMA	Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority	SWIFT	Society for Worldwide Interbank Financial Telecommunication
FVOCI	fair value through other comprehensive income		
FVTPL	fair value through profit or loss		
IAS	International Accounting Standards (part of IFRS)		
IBOR	interbank offered rate		
IFRS	International Financial Reporting Standards		

CORPORATE CONTACTS

Group Communications

Larissa Alghisi Rubner
Chief Communications Officer
Telephone +41 (0) 58 888 5777

Investor Relations

Alexander C. van Leeuwen
Telephone +41 (0) 58 888 5256

International Banking Relations

Kaspar H. Schmid
Telephone +41 (0) 58 888 5497



The Forest Stewardship Council (FSC) is an independent, not-for-profit organisation that promotes responsible forest management throughout the world.

Julius Baer cares for the environment. Therefore this publication was printed on FSC-certified paper. Neidhart + Schön Print AG, Zurich, is an FSC- as well as ClimatePartner-certified climate-neutral printer.

JULIUS BAER GROUP LTD.

Head Office
Bahnhofstrasse 36
P.O. Box
8010 Zurich
Switzerland
Telephone +41 (0) 58 888 1111
Fax +41 (0) 58 888 5517
www.juliusbaer.com

The Julius Baer Group
is present in
60 locations worldwide,
including Zurich (Head Office),
Bangkok, Dubai, Dublin,
Frankfurt, Geneva, Hong Kong,
London, Luxembourg, Madrid,
Mexico City, Milan, Monaco, Mumbai,
Santiago de Chile, São Paulo, Shanghai,
Singapore, Tel Aviv and Tokyo.

25.07.2022 Publ. No. PU00063EN
© JULIUS BAER GROUP, 2022